generation sector, the study made specific assumptions – i.e. assumptions different from those

for the ASEAN nations.

Figure 3.9 shows the estimated power generation mix for India. Under Scenario 3, the calculated

share of natural gas power generation reaches a maximum of 14%.

+107 +116 +126

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Res./Com., etc

Domestic marine

International marine

CNG

Industry

Power generation

(Mtoe)

 27

Figure 3.9. Power Generation Mix, India

BAU = business as usual.

3.4.3 Cost and CO2 emission comparisons

Results show that India’s fuel cost increases in all scenarios.

Since the power plant construction cost for GPP is lower than that for CPP, India will be better

off under the three scenarios as compared to its BAU scenario.

Likewise, specific CO2 emission will decrease under the three scenarios since the resulting

emission numbers for GPPs are lower than those for CPPs.

Table 3.5. Cost and CO2 Emission (Power Generation), India

Scenario

Fuel import cost

Construction
cost

(US$ billion)

CO2
emission

(Million tons-CO2)

LNG:
US$11.9/MMbt

u

(US$ billion)

LNG:
US$9/MMbtu

(US$ billion)

LNG:
US$6/MMbtu

(US$ billion)

1 +0.3 +0.2 +0.1 -0.0 -2.5 (+0%)

2 +6.4 +4.1 +1.7 -0.6 -58.6 (-3%)

3 +12.6 +8.0 +3.3 -1.1 -114.7 (-5%)
LNG = liquefied natural gas; CO2 = carbon dioxide.

Meanwhile, in sectors outside the power generation sector, oil will be replaced by natural gas.

Even at US$11.9/MMbtu (US$472/toe), the LNG price is still lower than the crude oil price

(US$820 /toe), which therefore brings benefits to consumers. In addition, there will be less CO2

emission from natural gas than from oil.

73%
75%

69% 69% 65% 62%5%
5%

6% 7% 10% 14%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

Hydro, other

Nuclear

Natural gas

Oil

Coal

(TWh)

 28

Table 3.6. Cost and CO2 Emission (Other Sectors), India